

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

<hr/>		:
CHERIE EASTERLING, individually	:	
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 08 CV 826 (JCH)
Plaintiffs,	:	
v.	:	
	:	
STATE OF CONNECTICUT	:	November 24, 2010
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
<hr/>		:

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Seth M. Marnin (ct 27308)
Adam T. Klein (phv02892)
Samuel Miller (phv03523)
Outten & Golden LLP
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10016
P: (203) 363-7888
F: (646) 509-2070
Email: smm@outtengolden.com

Michael T. Kirkpatrick (phv02893)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
Telephone: (202) 588-1000
Facsimile: (203) 588-7795
Email: mkirkpatrick@citizen.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Plaintiffs Have Established a Prima Facie Case of Disparate Impact2

 II. DOC Has Failed to Demonstrate That Discriminatory Cut Scores It Used Are Job Related and Consistent With Business Necessity4

 III. Plaintiff Has Shown That The 300 Meter Run Test is a Less Discriminatory Alternative to the 1.5 Mile Run Test5

 IV. Defendant’s 56(a)2 Statement Fails To Meet Requirements of Local Rules6

 A. Defendant Fails to Justify its Denials With Admissible Evidence7

 B. Plaintiffs’ Expert Opinions Are Admissible7

 C. Defendant May Not Rely Dr. Libby’s Conclusory Affidavit8

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	8
<u>Fleet Dev. Ventures, LLC v. Brisker</u> , 3:06-CV-0570(HBF), 2008 WL 4000611 (D. Conn. Aug. 26, 2008)	7
<u>Lanning v. SEPTA</u> , 181 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1999) (" <u>Lanning I</u> ")	4, 5
<u>Lanning v. SEPTA</u> , 308 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2002) (" <u>Lanning II</u> ")	4
<u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</u> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	8
<u>Master-Halco, Inc. v. Scillia, Dowling, & Natarelli, LLC</u> , 2010 WL 1553784 (D. Conn 2010)	7
<u>Page v. Connecticut Department of Public Safety</u> , 185 F.Supp.2d 149 (D.Conn.2002)	8
<u>Securities & Exchange Comm'n v. Research Automation Corp.</u> , 585 F.2d 31 (2d Cir.1978)	8
<u>Ying Jing Gan v. City of New York</u> , 996 F.2d 522 (2d Cir.1993)	8
FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)	3
Federal Rules of Evidence 703	7
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii)	2, 6
STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
L.Civ.R. 56(a)2	7
